-~

\_

REGULATION COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 27th January, 2015

10.00 am

~

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,

Maidstone

| Kent

County

kent.gov.uk

Council




County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

REGULATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th January, 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000 416749
Hall, Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting.
Membership (17)
Conservative (9): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman),
MrAHTBowles, MrsV JDagger, MrJA Davies, MrT Gates,
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury
UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby and Mr A D Crowther

Labour (4) Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr T A Maddison and
Mrs E D Rowbotham

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Substitutes

-_—

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
Minutes - 9 September 2015 (Pages 5 - 8)

Home to School Transport Appeals Update (Pages 9 - 10)

Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 11 - 14)

Update on Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham (Pages 15 - 68)

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 69 - 74)

Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

© © N o g »~ w0 D

Motion to exclude the public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely



disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

10. Update on Planning Enforcement cases (Pages 75 - 86)
11. Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham (Pages 87 - 90)

12. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane, Hernhill
(Pages 91 - 94)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
03000 416647

Monday, 19 January 2015

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



17.

18.

19.

Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 2 September 2014.

PRESENT: MrMJHarrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion  (Vice-Chairman)
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs P Brivio (Substitute for Mr T A
Maddison), Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, MrAD Crowther, MrsV J Dagger,
MrJ A Davies, MrT Gates, MrJM Ozog, MrR JParry (Substitute for Mr C
Simkins), Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J N Wedgbury and Mr M E Whybrow (Substitute
for Mr P M Harman)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr B E Clark and Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), Ms J Hamid (Enforcement
Administration Officer), Mr W Forrester (Head of Gypsy & Traveller Unit),
Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service Manager), Ms M McNeir
(Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive
Map Team Leader), Mrs A Hayward (Manager for Primary Admissions & Transport),
Mr A Ballard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Minutes
(ltem 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on13 May 2014 and of
the Member Panel meetings held on 3 June (Westgate), 3 June (Margate) and 29
July 2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Dates of meetings in 2015
(ltem 4)

The Committee noted the following dates for its meetings in 2015:-

Tuesday, 27 January 2015;
Tuesday, 12 May 2015; and
Tuesday, 1 September 2015.

Update from the Definitive Map Team
(ltem 5)

(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Regulatory Services on the
background to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, as well as
progress with Definitive Map Team applications. The report also covered the key
proposals of the De-Regulation Bill and the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing

Page 5



20.

21.

Act 2014. The latter Act would, upon commencement, replace the County Council’s
power (exercised by the Committee) to make, vary or revoke gating orders with a
new responsibility for District Councils to make a Public Spaces Protection Order.

(2)  Correspondence from Mr B Caffarey relating to path ZF5 at Faversham had
been circulated to all Members of the Committee before the meeting. The PROW &
Access Service Manager reported that following a public inquiry, Orders to extinguish
the obstructed section of public footpath ZF5 and create a length of footpath (ZF42),
made in consequence of a Regulation Committee Member Panel decision, had not
been confirmed. He said that it was a matter of some complexity to bring forward an
alternative which would be satisfactory to all parties whilst meeting statutory
requirements. Members commented that there would be a need to arrange a
meeting so that all parties involved could contribute to identifying the best solution.

(3) RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

Update from the Commons Registration Team
(ltem 6)

(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer reported on
progress with Village Green applications including the application by the landowner
for a Judicial Review of the decision to register land at King Ethelbert School at
Westgate as a Village Green. She also updated the Committee on the recent
judgement of the Supreme Court in respect of the R Barkas V North Yorkshire
County Council case.

(2) RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
(ltem 7)

(1)  Mr R W Gough was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure
Rule 2.27 and spoke.

(2) The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work since the
May meeting of the Committee. She also referred to the recently published
Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.

(83)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that Mr Alan Goodison, the
Planning Contraventions Officer had retired. His unique skills set meant that it would
be impossible in practice to duplicate the contribution he had been able to make.
Careful consideration was therefore being given to the best way to replace him.

(4) The Chairman paid tribute to Mr Goodison’s contribution to Planning
Enforcement and, on behalf of the Committee, wished him well in his retirement.

(5)  The Head of the Gypsy and Traveller Unit was also present in order to explain

the complexities of dealing with fly tipping at Gypsy and Traveller sites and to answer
Members’ questions.

Page 6



22.

(6) The Committee agreed that the Nt Rix Scaffolding Ltd case should not be
removed from the Schedules set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

(7) Some Members of the Committee expressed concern that individual
enforcement cases were being discussed as open business. The Committee
therefore agreed that the conflicting demands of health and safety and open
government in respect of enforcement cases should be considered informally by
Members and officers in order to identify the best way forward.

(8) RESOLVED that:-

(a) subject to (2) above, endorsement be given to the actions taken or
contemplated in the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 21 of the
report and those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 as appended to the
report; and

(b) consideration be given to the most appropriate mechanism for
reporting enforcement cases to the Committee in the light of (4) above.

Home to School Transport Appeals Update
(ltem 8)

(1)  The Primary Admissions and Transport Manager and the Senior Democratic
Services Officer gave an overview of Home to School Transport statistics for the
period between 1 January and 20 August 2014.

(2) The Committee agreed that a training session on Home to School Transport
would be held during the Autumn and that all Members would be invited.

(83) The Committee noted the non-attendance of SEN Officers for Home to School
Transport appeals for SEN Children and agreed that they needed to be available at
all such appeals.
(4) RESOLVED that:-

(@)  the report be noted;

(b)  a training session on Home to School Transport be held during the
Autumn to which all Members of the Council will be invited; and

(c) an SEN officer be available to answer Panel Members’ questions for
each Home to School Transport appeal for an SEN child.

Page 7



23.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open Access to Minutes)
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham
(ltem 11)

(1)  The Principal Planning Officer reported on developments at the Larkey Wood
Farm site in Chartham, including progress on restoration as well as legal and
logistical developments. He recommended an enforcement strategy which was
agreed.

(2) RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined
in paragraphs 5 to 19 of the report.

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

By: Head of Democratic Services
To: Regulation Committee — 27 January 2015
Subject: Home to School Transport Appeals update

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide Members with an overview on Home to School
Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January
2014 to 31 December 2014 and a brief comparison with
transport appeals statistics from 2010 to 2013.

1. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 2014

(1.1) For the period between 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2014 a
total of 148 individual appeals were considered by Member Transport Appeal
Panels of this Committee 51% were upheld at least in part (e.g time limited
assistance). A breakdown of these appeals on a month by month basis is set
out in Appendix 1 along with a comparison with appeals held in 2010 to 2013.

(1.2) There are a further 13 appeals that are still waiting to be heard.
These have been scheduled for January/February 2015.

2. Transport Appeal Statistics — 2013

(2.1) For the period between 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013 a
total of 109 appeals were considered by Transport Appeal Panels. 30% were
upheld at least in part (e.g. time-limited assistance).

(2.2) It is interesting to note that in 2014 67% of the total number
appeals were heard between August — 31 December 2014.

| 3. Recommendation Members are asked to note this report.

Andy Ballard
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel No: 03000 415809,e-mail: andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk

Page 9



TABLE 1

HOME TO SCHOOL
TRANSPORT APPEALS -1 JANUARY - 31 December 2014

Appendix A

Month Upheld Not Total %
Upheld Upheld
January 8 2 10 80%
February 3 2 5 60%
March 3 4 7 43%
April 2 4 6 33%
May 6 1 7 86%
June 3 4 7 43%
July 4 3 7 57%
August 7 10 17 41%
September 6 13 19 32%
October 17 15 32 53%
November 10 4 14 71%
December 7 10 17 41%
TOTALS 76 72 148 51%
TABLE 2

HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS - 2010-2013

Year Upheld Not Total %
Upheld Upheld
2010 38 46 84 45%
2011 23 43 66 35%
2012 26 80 106 24%
2013 33 76 109 30%

Page 10




Agenda Item 5

Update from the Commons Registration Team

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’'s Regulation
Committee on Tuesday 27" January 2015.

Recommendation:
| recommend that Members receive this report and note its content.

Progress with Village Green applications

1. Members have requested that a summary of the current position of applications to
register Town and Village Greens be prov
[...]
w regulations are substantially the same and the process for
considering and determining applications to register new Village Greens is also largely
unchanged. The sole exceptions are that the County Council (not the applicant) will be
responsible for notifying landowners that an application has been made and the

Page 11


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/3038/pdfs/uksi_20143038_en.pdf

County Council will be required to advertise an application by way of notices on site,
rather than notices in the local newspaper as was previously the case.

. Further information on the new regulations is available on the .gov website (where

copies of the relevant application forms, now published by DEFRA, may also be
obtained) at:
https://www.gov.uk/common-land-management-protection-and-registering-to-use

Village Green VG277 at Westgate

9.

As Members will recall from the previous meeting, an application for permission to
apply for Judicial Review had been made in respect of the County Council’s decision
(following a Public Inquiry before an independent Inspector appointed by the County
Council) to register land forming one of the playing fields at King Ethelbert School at
Westgate-on-sea as a new Village Green. The application for permission to apply for
Judicial Review was made by King Ethelbert School (“the School”), as landowner,
which had opposed the registration of the land as a Village Green from the outset.

10. The application for permission to apply for Judicial Review was made on the basis

that the County Council had erred in law in respect of the test to be applied in relation
to the ‘neighbourhood’ issue. The School’s position was that the neighbourhood relied
upon by the applicant (and accepted by the County Council on the basis of the
Inspector’'s advice) was not a ‘qualifying neighbourhood’ within the meaning of the
Commons Act 2006 because it did not possess the requisite degree of cohesiveness,
and that the applicant had failed to demonstrate that there was a sufficient ‘spread’ of
users throughout the qualifying neighbourhood.

11. Legal advice was sought, and on the basis of that advice, the County Council

proceeded to defend the decision to register the land and formal Grounds of Defence
were lodged with the High Court. Subsequently, on 10™ September 2014, the County
Council received notification that the Court had refused the School’'s application for
permission to apply for Judicial Review of the County Council’s decision.

12. However, shortly afterwards, the County Council received notification that the School

was seeking to renew its application for permission to apply for Judicial Review. The
process, in respect of a renewed application for Judicial Review, normally involves an
oral hearing and thus, on 21°' November 2014, all parties attended the High Court for
a short hearing in front of Mr. Justice Gilbart.

13. Having heard oral representations, Mr. Justice Gilbart concluded that there was no

case to answer and refused the renewed application for Judicial Review. He found
that the Inspector's recommendations (upon which the County Council’s decision to
register the land had been based) were made on the basis of reasoned conclusions,
and that the School had not raised any arguable case that the Inspector had not
addressed the issue of neighbourhood cohesion correctly. He also added that he had
found the School’'s arguments in respect of their being a spread of users across the
gualifying neighbourhood ‘profoundly unrealistic’.

14. No appeal has been made against the decision to refuse permission to apply for

Judicial Review. Accordingly, Village Green VG277 remains on the Register and there
is no further opportunity to challenge its registration.

Page 12


https://www.gov.uk/common-land-management-protection-and-registering-to-use

Recommendation
15. | RECOMMEND Members receive this report and note its content.

Background documents:
Appendix A — Schedule of Village Green applications

Contact Officer:

Melanie McNeir

Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer
Countryside Access Service

Tel: 03000 413421

Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

Page 13


mailto:melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

APPENDIX A:
Schedule of Village Green applications

Applications resolved by the Regulation Committee (Member Panel)
since last report (2" September 2014)

Description Parish Member(s) Outcome

None

Forthcoming Public Inquiries

Description Parish Member(s) Details

Chaucer Field (at the Canterbury Mr. G. Gibbens | Starts 23" February at the

University of Kent campus)

Westgate Hall, Canterbury

Outstanding applications to be resolved

Description Parish Member(s) Status
The Downs Herne Bay Mr. N. Bond On hold pending Newhaven
Mr. B. MacDowall | Beach judgement
The Glebe Field Goudhurst Mr. A. King On hold pending Newhaven
Beach judgement
Land at Coldblow Woods | Ripple Mr. S. Manion Awaiting further advice
Whitstable Beach Whitstable Mr. M. Harrison Under investigation

Mr. M. Dance

Recreation Ground

Hildenborough

Mrs. V. Dagger

Under investigation

Land at West Wood

Hildenborough

Mrs. V. Dagger

Under investigation

Land known as the Old Ramsgate Mr. A. Terry Under investigation
Putting Green Ms. Z. Wiltshire

Land at Washford Farm Kingsnorth Mr. J. Wedgbury | Under investigation
Land adj to Shadoxhurst | Shadoxhurst Mr. M. Angell Under investigation

Village Green

Page 14




Agenda Item 6

By: Head of Public Protection
To: Regulation Committee — 27 January 2015
Subject: Public Footpath ZF5 Faversham

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: A report updating the Regulation Committee about proposals
to resolve issues relating to public access at Faversham
Creek.

1. Background.

(1.1) On 21 November 2012 a Panel of the Regulation Committee considered
a report from the Head of Regulatory Services, recommending the diversion
of a long obstructed public footpath, ZF5, at Faversham Reach. The footpath
is obstructed by a wall (formerly the boundary to a ship
[...]
 Service has no desire to accept any responsibility
for the creek-side retaining wall. The retaining wall has been inspected by a
civil engineer and it is not considered that there are any issues with its
condition, construction or design. Means of ensuring that the responsibility for
the retaining walls remains with the management companies for Faversham
Reach and Waterside Close will be investigated further.

(1.12) Should it not prove possible for Swale Borough Council to create a
length of footpath through Waterside Close the only practical alternative
would be to divert the route along the creek- side and then deviate to the front
of numbers 1-3 Faversham Reach before passing through the gates to
Faversham Reach Estate and linking with the existing highway at Front
Brents. This would provide less creek-side access and impact to a greater
extent on the privacy of those and adjacent properties.

2. Recommendation

| recommend that the proposal that Public Footpath ZF5 is diverted to run
along the creek-side apron at Faversham Reach (A-H), to link with the
footpath to be created by Swale Borough Council H —M is consulted on and
that the responses received be reported back to the Regulation Committee.

' DEFRA Management and Protection of Village Greens January 2010.

Page 17



Contact Officer: Graham Rusling, Public Rights of Way and Access Manager.
graham.rusling@kent.gov.uk 01622 69 6995

Page 18



()

()

Application to divert part of Public Footpath ZF5, Faversham

Application to extinguish part of Public Footpath ZF5, and
create by Order a new Public Footpath at Faversham.

A report by the Corporate Director of Customer and communities to the Kent
County Council Reguiation Committee on 21 November 2012.

Recommendation:
| recommend

(D) the County Council make an Order under Section 119 of the
Highways Act 1980 to divert part of public footpath ZF5 at
Faversham, on the grounds it is expedient to divert the path in
the interests of the public and, if necessa
[...]
3%08_ 28 _.3 porea)

OIS 55800V m!mhac:oo

8EZ610001 Aanung aourupsD “210Z b sseqerep pue wbukdoD umerd &
PTG STUCOY SPSARUNOD DOM BuL AG FOINPOId

<00 sen 9

saeuwOm] )

. weysiened (ped) g47
yjediood oiqnd jo ucisiSAp pasodoid

611 UOROBS ‘0861 10V sAemybiH

PaNeAp 84 O} SN0y

STNOY pIloAYRYN . ENAARAAR
snos jo Yifus] mON = = = =

Koy

00619}

(O-g-v stuog usempa) | 1
- papsAp sq oy anoy | |

\ (ON-TM-H-©-3-5--V Sjuiod uSanyaq)

(X-5-Q SO Usomag).

L

,..‘. oy

647 uedjood onqng Jo
T 2nod MU pesodold

/,

006198

Page. 33

000291

T




Page 34




()

()

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in
the Guildhall, Market Place, Faversham ME13 7AG on Wednesday, 21
November 2012.

PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R A Pascoe

ALSO PRESENT: Mr T Gates

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer),
Ms S Coventry (Public Rights Of Way Officer ( Definition )) and Mr A Tait
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

17. Public Footpath ZF5, Faversham
(ltem 3}

(1)  The Panel Members visited the site of the application prior to the
meeting. They walked the two proposed routes under discussion. The visit
was also attended by representatives from Faversham TC and some 20 local
residents.

(2) Two additional papers had been made available to the Panel and
interested parties prior to the meeting. These were Appendix B to the report,
which showed the route proposed by the Faversham Residents Association
as well as a letter dated 18 July 2012 from the Faversham Residents
Association objecting to the Faversham Town Council proposal.

(3)  The Chairman opened the meeting by explaining that the Panel’s only
remit was to consider the two routes under discussion. No other issues would
be considered as the Panel wished to ensure that it made its decisions
unencumbered by issues that were irrelevan
[...]
ons in KCCs Rights of Way Improvement Plan or emerging plan
have been drawn to my attention.

Nevertheless, I give considerable weight to my conclusion with regard to the -
likely future use of the EO Route or a diversion of the EO Route. None of the
other matters raised is of sufficient weight to lead me to conclude that it would
be appropriate to confirm this order. Accordingly, I conclude that it would not
be expedient to confirm the EO.

Conclusion

64.

Having regard to these and all other matters raised at the inquiry and in
writing, I conclude that neither the Creation Order nor the Extinguishment
Order should be confirmed.

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate Pad@ 60




Or‘der Decisions FPS/W2275/6/4, FPS/W2275/3/12

Formal Decisions

Creétion Order

65. I do not confirm the Order,
Extinguishment Order

66. I do not confirm the Order.

Alison Lea

Inspector

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate Page 1631




Order Decisions FPS/W2275/6/4, FPS/W2275/3/12

APPEARANCES

FOR THE ORDER MAKING AUTHORITY:
Mr N Westaway
He called S
Mr G Rusling Public Rights of Way and Access Manager, KCC

FOR THE JOINT OBJECTORS:

Mr J Trevelyan

He called - : -
Mr A Osborne ' Trustee and former Chair of Faversham Municipal
Charities and Chair of Bensted’s Charity.
Mr D Simmons Councillor and former Mayor of Faversham
" Mr M Cosgrove Councillor for St Ann’s Ward, Faversham and
_ Chair of Faversham Creek Consortium. .
Ms A Salmon Chair of Faversham Society Planning Committee
and Director of the Faversham Society
Mr D White : Resident of Upper Brents.
SUPPORTERS:
Mr A Albery Faversham Reach Residents Association
Mr M Maloney Resident of Faversham Reach
OBJECTORS: .
Mr G Thomas - ' ~ Swale Borough Council
Mr J Blackford Local resident and tour guide
Mr T Gates Town and County Councillor
Mr M Gardner Local resident - :
Mr B Caffarey Local resident representing 25 individual objectors

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AT INQUIRY

1 - Andrew Osborne Supplementary Proof of Eviden
[...]
 YiBd D1gnd
(Weysisne z747 urediooS oygnd)

SSIN0Y PRJ0BYBU} meomuwmos |

5£0°0 52100 SN 0 [ouney-Aunes ey ey oo .
q f Wy . S - DIEBUD 3C 0] TINCY] = == e e e e
— E—. L8651 10V SPISIUNCD pue eppyp |7 o ,
$v0'0 szzo¥PRWOLY g 0861 1oV SAemyBIH Aoy
ocwrom ’ comwom

.oomwom

002108

7 &l
v
el

goslaL

002108

C0LL09

009109

00029}




qowsmmﬁgomm [soussesu | 08 [Agpswsus| o8

_nhn_ palealsy

SDIISG SSR00Y BPISARUNOY

8£Z610001 ABning SoUBUDIO ‘2107 1Bl S5EqRIER PR WBLAdDD UMD G| ¢10¢ ISpIQ UOREOUIPON JUSLUSiElg pue
SORG $SBOOY BPISATIUNGD HDM FYL A PIONPGId depy sanuysq pue JUBLUYSINDLIIXT IR o0

(weysienes (Led) 647 yiediood ongnd)

SSNCH PIPDYRUN wmwrrmsam

8800 SLOO sy O IDUNoD). AUNGS JueY 3yl Mmsm_qmc_ﬁm
. _ _ _ , & O BPISAIUNOD PUB BlIPTIAR 9 oyEnod
= e I 1881 10V 2D HIPIAR fo
Sro'o gzz0 T o 0861 Wy shemuybit] o
. 008408 L “ocm._wow apatog

s fEnsnpur sjuaig

008 L09:

. 00llog

1
069109

00691

00028}



This page is intentionally left blank



Lo AR 1

Brents Industrial Estate

) Hoppers

A
%
0
M
i Created by: N
* ==+ Unaffected route Proposals for Public Footpath ZF5 reatee by
Length of ZF5 to be Faversham Reach & Waterside Close T A
extinguished V:
. . Please note: this map extract is not a legal record of the alignment or existence of a public right of way. GR
= = = Proposed diversion ZF5 |No measurements should be taken from it. lssue Date: 1:1,250
o= «== New length of route
(s106 crgation) ?Metres 5|0 1?0 Produced by the KCC Public Rights of Way and Access 15/09/2014 Kent P
i I T 1 Service © Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Reference: Egﬂﬂgﬁ
® e e o Ajlternative route g Yards 50 100 Ordnance Survey 100019238 pm




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues Item 7

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 27"
January 2015.

Summary: Update for Members on planning enforcement matters.

Recommendation: To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective case
[...]
ding measurable progress on existing sites]
New cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for action
Significant on-going cases

Other cases / issues of interest and requests by Members

Page 69



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues Item 7

6. Members may wish to have verbal updates at Committee on particular sites from the
schedules, (ideally with prior notice) or reports returned to the next Meeting. The report
continues to give details of general site monitoring and progress on statutory chargeable
monitoring for minerals development.

7. On this occasion, no alleged breaches on permitted sites have arisen (nor are there any
existing cases that require reporting) apart from Unit 4 Apex, in Gravesend which is
covered in the main body of this report, under paragraph 13.

8. The list of cases covered under Schedule 3 attached to the ltem 10 exempt report of
these papers includes:

e Wyecycle Ltd, Naccolt Brickworks. Wye, Ashford.

o Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham.

¢ Mount Pleasant Farm, Seasalter Lane Yorkletts, Whitstable.
e Lancebox Ltd, Plot 14, Manor Way, Swanscombe.

e Court Wood House, New Barn Road, Longfield.

¢ Nt Rix Scaffolding Ltd, Astley Avenue, Dover.

¢ Plant Hire Solutions, Camp Site, Back Lane, West Hougham.
¢ Kiln Wood, Lenham.

e Warren Court Farm, Knockholt Road, Halstead.

o Woodgers Wharf, Horsham Lane, Upchurch.

e Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane Hernehill.

e Top Bungalow, Frieszley Lane, Cranbrook.

Meeting Enforcement Objectives
Themes

9. The main themes of this report continue to be, flexibility of work style and further
integration of services, both inside and outside of the County Council. | reported at the
last Meeting on closer internal links within the Environment, Planning and Enforcement
(EPE) Division, including: Village Greens, Public Rights of Way, Community Wardens,
Trading Standards and the Gypsy & Travellers Unit. Principal external links are District

Page 70



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues Item 7

Planning / E
[...]
s made good recent
links with new partners that bring additional means of resolving planning breaches. This
will allow a more informed, intelligence-led approach, with multi-agency actions drawn
from a wider range of powers. Co-ordination and advisory work by the Planning
Enforcement Team, is a natural extension to these new working relationships.

Recommendation
19. | RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE & ENDORSE:

(i) the actions taken or contemplated in this report.

Case Officers: Robin Gregory 03000 413380

Background Documents: see heading.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 10

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 11

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 12

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 9 September 2015
	4 Home to School Transport Appeals Update
	5 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	VG update report jan2015
	appendixA

	6 Update on Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham
	Item 06 Appendix 1
	Item 06 Appendix 2
	Item 06 Appendix 3

	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement cases
	Exempt 10 Appendix (Schedule 3)

	11 Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham
	12 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane, Hernhill



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 27 January 2015.

PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman)   Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr C W Caller, 
Mr G Cowan, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr P M Harman, Mr T A Maddison, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning Enforcement), Ms J Hamid (Enforcement 
Administration Officer), Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service 
Manager), Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), 
Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Fair Access), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 9 September 2014 
(Item 3)

(1)   The Committee noted that the date of the May meeting of the Committee 
(Minute 14/19) had been changed to Friday, 15 May 2015. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Home to School Transport Appeals Update 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Democratic Services Manager provided an overview of Home to School 
Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January and 31 December 2014. 

(2) The Committee noted that the increase in the percentage of appeals upheld 
was accounted for by the need for the Education Authority to provide transport 
assistance for pupils attending Free Schools. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

3. Update from the Commons Registration Team 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer reported on 
progress with Village Green applications including the outcome of the judicial review 
process in respect of the decision to register land at King Ethelbert School at 



2

Westgate as a Village Green.  She confirmed that this process had now been 
concluded and that there was no further opportunity to challenge registration.  

(2) RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 

4. Update on Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham 
(Item 6)

(1)  Mr T Gates informed the Committee that he had, in his capacity as Local 
Member spoken on this matter in a number of meetings, and particularly at the Public 
Inquiry. 

(2) A letter from Mr Brian Caffarey, a local resident in support of the 
recommendations in the report had been circulated to all Members of the Committee 
prior to the meeting. 

(3) The Public Rights of Way and Access Manager gave a brief resume of events 
which had led to the decision by the Inspector not to confirm the Regulation 
Committee Member Panel’s decisions in respect of public access arrangements at 
Faversham Creek.  He set out a recommended proposal for consultation which was 
agreed by the Committee. 

(4) RESOLVED that the proposal to divert Public Footpath ZF5 to run along the 
creek-side apron at Faversham Reach (points A to H in Appendix C of the 
report) and to link this with the footpath to be created by Swale BC (points H to 
M in Appendix C of the report) be consulted upon, and that the responses 
received be reported to a future meeting of the Committee.  

5. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group gave an overview on planning 
enforcement matters since the last meeting of the Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be 
endorsed.  



3

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

6. Update on Planning Enforcement cases 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Team Leader - Planning Enforcement gave an update on (part) 
unauthorised planning matters, setting out the actions taken or contemplated in 
respect of a number of sites.  These were The Old Brickworks, Wye; Larkey Wood 
Farm, Chartham; Mount Pleasant Farm, Yorkletts, Whitstable; LanceBox Ltd, Manor 
Way Business Park, Swanscombe; Court Wood House, Longfield; Nt Rix Scaffolding 
Ltd, Dover; Plant Hire Solutions Camp Site, West Hougham; Kiln Wood, Lenham; 
DWP Recycling, Halstead; Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch; Thirwell Farm, Hernhill; and 
Top Bungalow, Cranbrook. 

(2) During consideration of the report, the Committee agreed that advice would be 
sought from Counsel as to options available to the County Council to minimise the 
risk of operators transferring activities elsewhere in the County. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined in 
paragraphs 3 to 10 of the report and in Appendix 1 of the report; and

(b) advice be sought from Counsel as to options available to the County 
Council to minimise the risk of operators transferring activities 
elsewhere in the County.

 

7. Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham 
(Item 11)

(1) The Team Leader - Planning Enforcement reported on developments at the 
Larkey Wood Farm site in Chartham and set out the enforcement strategy being 
followed. 

(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the enforcement strategy outlined in 
paragraph 12 of the report. 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane, 
Hernhill 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Team Leader - Planning Enforcement reported on developments at 
Thirwell Farm in Hernhill, including the multi-agency response and the proposed 
actions to bring about restoration.  



4

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the enforcement strategy outlined in 
paragraphs 2 to 15 of the report. 


